

No. 18-16496

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE STATES OF
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Deputy Solicitor General

HOLLY M. JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 630 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 442-9890
holly.johnson@dc.gov

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. SB 54 Does Not Stand As An Obstacle To The Implementation
 Of Federal Immigration Statutes4

 A. Because laws like SB 54 are enacted under the states’
 historic police power to promote public safety, they are
 preempted only if that was the “clear and manifest
 purpose of Congress.”6

 B. The United States has not demonstrated that Congress
 clearly intended to override the historic right of state and
 local governments to refuse to assist with immigration
 enforcement.....9

 C. States have reasonably exercised their historic police
 power to disentangle local law enforcement from federal
 immigration enforcement.....14

 II. Alternatively, Interpreting The INA To Preempt SB 54 Would
 Result In Unconstitutional Commandeering23

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)6, 9, 23

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)8, 22

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....4

City of Chicago v. Sessions, 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018).....17

City of Los Angeles v. AECOM Servs., Inc., 854 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2017)6

City of Philadelphia v. Sessions, 280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....17

Coffey v. United States, 906 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D.N.M. 2012)26

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....6

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....4

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....8

Heath v. Alabama, 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....11

Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)7

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)4

Kelley v. Johnson, 425 U.S. 238 (1976)7

Logue v. United States, 412 U.S. 521 (1973)26

Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 23-24, 26, 29

N. Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC, 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)11

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)8, 11, 23, 29

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....8, 24, 29

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....21

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943)11

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....10, 23, 26, 29

Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....14

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....7

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....9

United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....7

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)6

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 11012

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 5, 9-10

8 U.S.C. § 12315, 9

8 U.S.C. § 135710

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... 2-3, 10

Cal. Gov’t Code § 7282.55, 12

California Values Act, Cal. Gov’t Code § 7284..... 2-9, 10, 12-13, 22-26, 29

Other Authorities

Bernard Bell, *Sanctuary Cities, Government Records, and the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine*, 69 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 1553 (2017) 23, 25-29

Lindsey Bever, *Hispanics ‘Are Going Further into the Shadows’ Amid Chilling Immigration Debate, Police Say*, Wash. Post (May 12, 2017).....20

Randy Capps et al, *Revving Up the Deportation Machinery: Enforcement and Pushback Under Trump* (May 2018) 16, 19-20, 22

Aaron Chalfin & Justin McCrary, *The Effect of Police on Crime: New Evidence from U.S. Cities, 1960-2010* 42 (2018).....28

Kenneth Culp Davis, *The Administrative Power of Investigation*, 56 Yale L.J. 1111 (1947).27

Exec. Order No. 13767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Jan. 25, 2017).....19

Exec. Order No. 13768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017).....19

David Harris, *The War on Terror, Local Police, and Immigration Enforcement: A Curious Tale of Police Power in Post-9/11 America*, 38 Rutgers L. J. 1 (2006) 14-16

Claire Hutkins Seda, *Migrant Clinicians Network, Taking a Pulse: Clinician Poll on Migrant and Immigrant Patient Care* (Mar. 14, 2018).....21

Tal Kopan, *Immigration Arrests Rise in the First Months of Trump Administration*, CNN (Apr. 17, 2017)19

Christopher Lasch et al., *Understanding “Sanctuary Cities,”* 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1703 (2018).....14, 20

Tom LoBianco, *Donald Trump Promises ‘Deportation Force’ to Remove 11 Million*, CNN (Nov. 12, 2015).....18

Major Cities Chiefs Association, *M.C.C. Immigration Committee Recommendations For Enforcement of Immigration Laws By Local Police Agencies* (adopted June 2006) 15-16

Mike Males, *White Residents of Urban Sanctuary Counties Are Safer from Deadly Violence than White Residents in Non-Sanctuary Counties* (2017).....18

John McGinnis & Ilya Somin, *The Rehnquist Court: Federalism vs. States’ Rights: A Defense of Judicial Review in a Federal System*, 99 Nw. U.L. Rev. 89 (2004)23

Deborah Jones Merritt, *Three Faces of Federalism: Finding a Formula for the Future*, 47 Vand. L. Rev. 1563, 1574 (1994)8

Robert Mikos, *Can the States Keep Secrets From the Federal Government?*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 103 (2012) 25, 27-28

N.Y. State Office of the Attorney General, et al., *Setting the Record Straight on Local Involvement in Federal Civil Immigration Enforcement: The Facts and The Laws* (May 2017)21

Huyen Pham, *The Constitutional Right Not to Cooperate? Local Sovereignty and the Federal Immigration Power*, 74 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1373 (2006).....24

Sarah Pierce et al., Migration Policy Inst., *Immigration Under Trump: A Review of Policy Shifts in the Year Since the Election* (Dec. 2017)19

The President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, *Final Report* (May 2015).....17

Nik Theodore, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement* 18 (2013).....16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2009—Statistical Tables* (Dec. 2013).....12

Tom Wong, *The Effects of Sanctuary Policies on Crime and the Economy* (2017)18, 28

Marjorie Zatz et al., *Immigration, Crime, and Victimization: Rhetoric and Reality*, 8 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 141 (2012)8
